
04 December 2018 at 7.00 pm

Council Chamber, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks
Despatched: 26.11.18

Sevenoaks Joint Transportation 
Board 
Membership:
District Council
Vice Chairman, Cllr. London;
Cllrs. Clack, Edwards-Winser, Esler, Layland and Williamson

Kent County Council (KCC)
Chairman, Cllr. Chard;
County Cllrs. Brazier, Crabtree, Gough, Horwood, Lake

Town/Parish Council (non-voting) representative from KALC
Richard Parry

Agenda
There are no fire drills planned. If the fire alarm is activated, which is a 
continuous siren with a flashing red light, please leave the building immediately, 
following the fire exit signs.

Apologies for Absence
Pages Contact

1.  Minutes (Pages 1 - 4)
To agree the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Board held on 11 September 2018 as a correct 
record.

2.  Declarations of interest 
Any declarations not already registered. 

3.  Matters Arising/Update (Including Actions from 
Previous Meetings) 

 

4.  Applications for Disabled Persons (Blue Badge) 
Parking Bays 

(Pages 5 - 14) Jeremy Clark 
Tel: 01732227323

5.  Highway Works Programme 2018/19 (Pages 15 - 28) Mike Payton 
Tel: 03000418181

6.  Local Winter Service Plan (Pages 29 - 30) Mike Payton 
Tel: 03000418181



7.  Well-Managed Highway Infrastructure (Pages 31 - 58) Mike Payton 
Tel: 03000418181

EXEMPT INFORMATION 

At the time of preparing this agenda there were no exempt items. During any 
such items which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public.

If you wish to obtain further factual information on any of the agenda items listed 
above, please contact the named officer prior to the day of the meeting.

Should you need this agenda or any of the reports in a different format, or 
have any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact 
Democratic Services on 01732 227000 or democratic.services@sevenoaks.gov.uk.



5

SEVENOAKS JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD

Minutes of the meeting held on 11 September 2018 commencing at 7.00 pm

Present: County Cllr. Chard (Chairman)

Cllr. London (Vice Chairman) 

District Cllrs. Clack, Edwards-Winser, Esler and Layland

County Cllrs. Brazier, Crabtree, Gough and Lake

Town Cllr. Parry 

An apology for absence was received from Cllr. Horwood

Cllr. Dickins was also present.

8.   Minutes 

Resolved:  That the minutes of the meeting of the Sevenoaks Joint 
Transportation Board held on 6 June 2018, be agreed and signed by the 
Chairman as correct record. 

9.   Declarations of interest 

No additional declarations of interest were made. 

10.   Matters Arising/Update (Including Actions from Previous Meetings) 

There were none. 

11.   Applications for Disabled Persons (Blue Badge) Parking Bays 

The Parking Engineer presented a report considering the representations received 
during the informal consultation to a disabled persons’ (blue badge) parking bays 
within the district. 

Resolved:  That 

a) the representations received during the informal consultation with 
neighbours for the disabled persons’ (blue badge) parking bay which met 
Kent County Council’s assessment criteria at Delagarde Road, Westerham 
and Officers’ comments be noted; and

b) the application be approved and an interim disabled persons’ (blue 
badge) parking bay be marked in Delagarde Road, Westerham.

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board - 11 September 2018

6

12.   Statutory Consultation - Minor on Street Parking Proposals - TRO 2013 
Amendment 29 

The report on the Statutory Consultation was introduced by the Parking Engineer 
and Members gave consideration to the relevant objections to the minor on-street 
parking proposals within The Kent County Council (Various Roads in the District of 
Sevenoaks) (Prohibition and Restriction of Waiting and Loading and Unloading and 
On-Street Parking Places) (Amendment 27) Order 2018 (known as “TRO 2013 
Amendment 27”) received during the statutory consultation. 

Members noted that in the absence of any objections, the proposals a
[...]
O 2013 Amendment 29”) be noted; 

b) the relevant objections received to the parking proposals for Cowden – 
Blowers Hill, Edenbridge – High Street, Otford – The Charne, Riverhead – 
Shoreham Lane and Sevenoaks - Lea Road/Weald Road be set aside, and 
the proposals implemented as drawn; 

c) the objections received to the Shoreham – High Street parking proposals 
as detailed in Appendix 14 to the report be upheld in part and the parking 
proposals be reduced from double yellow lines to a single yellow line 
restriction operating every day between 8:00am and 6:00pm over the 
same length of road as the previous proposal;

d) TRO 2013 Amendment 29 be amended to reflect recommendation (c) 
above and be made, and the parking proposals therein be implemented; 
and

e) the objectors be notified of the decision.

13.   Highway Works Programme 2018/19 

Members considered a report on the identified schemes approved for construction 
in 2018/19, and took the opportunity to ask questions of clarification.

An update was requested on the B2026 Main Road L/W Dennettsland Road, 
Crockham Hill Scheme for which Members were advised that the works had been 
ordered and were due to begin soon.

A Member informed the board that a fibre optic cable was due to be fitted in 
Rogues Hill and suggested that it would be best for this fitting to take place before 
the planned micro surfacing of the road.

Resolved:  That the report be noted.

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 7.26 PM

CHAIRMAN

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



APPLICATIONS FOR DISABLED PERSONS (BLUE BADGE) PARKING BAYS

Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board – 4 December 2018

Report of Chief Officer, Environmental and Operational Services

Status: For Advice

Key Decision: No

Executive Summary: The consideration of any representations received during 
the informal consultation to proposed disabled persons (blue badge) parking bays 
within the District

This report supports the Key Aim of 

• Caring Communities (by providing parking facilities for disabled people)

• Sustainable Economy (by improving travel arrangements and reducing 
congestion)

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Matthew Dickins

Contact Officer Jeremy Clark 

Advice to Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board:  

a) That the Board notes the application for a disabled persons (blue 
badge) parking bay that did not meet Kent County Council’s assessment 
criteria, and will proceed no further, which is set out in Appendix 1 of 
this report; and

b) That the Board notes the applications for disabled persons (blue badge) 
parking bays which met Kent County Council’s assessment criteria and 
have been the subject of an informal consultation with neighbours, and 
considers any representations received, together with Officers’ 
comments and recommendations, which are set out in Appendix 2 of 
this report.

Reason for advice: 

The recommendations are aimed at providing better management of the public 
highway, in line with current legislation and the Highway Code

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Introduction

1. Kent County Council (KCC) has the power to provide on-street parking places 
on roads within its area for which it is the traffic authority for the purpose of 
relieving or preventing congestion on the public highway.

2. This power is frequently exercised to establish disabled persons (blue badge) 
parking bays (DPPBs) close to the homes of disabled persons who would 
otherwise have difficulty parking near to their homes.

3. An application process exists, through which a person can request that a DPPB 
is established close to their home. 

4. The District Council administers local requests for DPPBs on behalf of KCC, 
and manages and funds their provision. 

5. KCC has produced an application form and guidance notes for requests for 
DPPBs, which is available for applicants to download from the District 
Council’s website, and has produced assessment criteria for the District 
Council to use when considering app
[...]
etails of latest applications for DPPBs, 
which met KCC’s assessment criteria and have already been the subject of an 
informal consultation with neighbours. These applications relate to the 
following locations:

 FARNINGHAM: High Street
 PENSHURST: High Street near Forge Close

16. Redacted details of the representations received during the informal 
consultation, together with location plans, Officers’ comments and 
recommendations, are also contained in Appendix 2.

17. The terms of reference for the Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board allow it 
to provide advice to the Sevenoaks District and Kent County Councils, who will 
normally act in accordance with its views. 

18. The purpose of this report is therefore for the Sevenoaks Joint Transportation 
Board to consider the representations received, together with Officers’ 
comments/recommendations given in Appendix 2.

Options

The options are to set aside or to uphold some or all of the representations.

Key Implications

Financial 

The costs incurred in administering local requests for disabled persons (blue badge) 
parking bays on behalf of Kent County Council and in managing their provision and 
ongoing maintenance are met by the District Council from its on-street parking 
account operated under the Agency Agreement with the County Council.

Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement

There is no legal requirement to undertake an informal consultation, and there are 
no legal implications to installing an interim disabled persons (blue badge) parking 
bay on the public highway. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



However, a traffic regulation order (TRO) must be made under the Road Traffic 
Regulation Act 1984 and a sign installed before the parking bay can be enforced, 
and to do this, a formal (statutory) consultation procedure must be followed in 
accordance with The Local Authorities’ Traffic Orders (Procedure) (England and 
Wales) Regulations 1996. Any formal objections received during this statutory 
consultation would be reported to a future meeting of the Sevenoaks Joint 
Transportation Board. 

Equality Assessment 

The recommendation of this report has a remote or low relevance to the substance 
of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users.

Safeguarding Children and Vulnerable Adults

The report deals with the assessment of applications for disabled persons (blue 
badge) parking bays, in line with KCC’s policy and assessment criteria.

Appendices: Appendix 1 – For Information - Applications for 
disabled persons parking bays which did not 
meet Kent County Council’s assessment criteria

Appendix 2 – For Advice - Applications for 
disabled persons (blue badge) parking bays which 
met Kent County Council’s assessment criteria, 
including redacted details of the representations 
received during the informal consultation, 
together with location plans, Officers’ comments 
and recommendations 

Background Papers: The Equality Act 2010
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2010/15
The Traffic Signs Regulations and General 
Directions 2016
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2016/362

The Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984, as 
amended.
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1984/27

The Traffic Management Act 2004, as amended.
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2004/18

The Highway Code.
https://www.gov.uk/browse/driving/highway-
code

Richard Wilson

Chief Officer, Environmental and Operational Services

Page 8

Agenda Item 4

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2010/15
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2016/362
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1984/27
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2004/18
https://www.gov.uk/browse/driving/highway-code
https://www.gov.uk/browse/driving/highway-code


APPENDIX 1 – FOR INFORMATION
Applications for disabled persons’ parking bays which did not meet 

Kent County Council’s assessment criteria

Requested Location for
Disabled Persons’ Parking Bay Reason Declined

HEXTABLE

Durant Road, outside no. 35

KCC’s locational assessment criterion 
relating to the minimum road width is 
not met. This criterion requires that the 
carriageway must be wider than 5.5m, 
but the carriageway in Durant Road 
outside the applicant’s home is only 5m 
wide.

Additionally, the minimum allowable 
bay length set by national standards is 
6.6m, but the space outside the 
applicant’s home between the dropped 
kerbs of the neighbouring driveways is 
just 5.6m.

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 2 – FOR ADVICE
Applications for disabled persons (blue badge) parking bays which met Kent County 

Council’s assessment criteria, including redacted details of the representations 
received during the informal consultation, together with location plans, Officers’ 

comments and recommendations

FARNINGHAM: High Street

INFORMAL CONSULTATION RESPONSES

1 Farningham Parish Council - The Parish Council does not object to the application 
and agrees the location suggested. The only caveat is that sensible amount of space 
is calculated to allow parking for whole vehicles from the bottom of the road 
(Chequers) upwards so as not to reduce the number of cars able to park.

OFFICERS’ COMMENTS/RECOMMENDATION

COMMENTS
The Parish Council’s comments will be taken into account when the disabled persons (blue 
badge) parking bay is installed.

RECOMMENDATION It is advised that:
In the absence of any objections to the informal consultation, the application be approved, 
and an interim disabled persons (blue badge) parking bay be marked.

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



APPENDIX 2 – FOR ADVICE
Applications for disabled persons (blue badge) parking bays which met Kent County 

Council’s assessment criteria, including redacted details of the representations 
received during the informal consultation, together with location plans, Officers’ 

comments and recommendations

PENSHURST: High Street near Forge Close

INFORMAL CONSULTATION RESPONSES

1 The person applying appears to  show no signs of a disability when it comes to 
mobility. The application requirements state that there must be no off street 
parking available, in fact there is 3 spaces in the layby and parking available all 
around us. Reducing the number of parking spaces at Forge Close from 3 to 2 in 
layby with the apparently disabled person out most of the day would result in cars 
having to park at the roadside creating traffic hazards for the adjacent school, 
which already suffers from this problem.

2 The area identified as the proposed disabled parking bay could result in vehicles 
being parked the other side of the road causing a danger to vehicles leaving the 
post office/fuel station site, due to restricted sight lines.
There isn't anywhere else that to safely park in the village, and therefore we are 
asking that the positioning of the bay is reconsidered.

Page 12

Agenda Item 4



APPENDIX 2 – FOR ADVICE
Applications for disabled persons (blue badge) parking bays which met Kent County 

Council’s assessment criteria, including redacted details of the representations 
received during the informal consultation, together with location plans, Officers’ 

comments and recommendations

OFFICERS’ COMMENTS/RECOMMENDATION

COMMENTS
Applications for disabled persons (blue badge) parking bays are often made because a 
disabled resident experiences problems parking on-street near their home, which due to 
limited mobility can reduce accessibility and social inclusion.
This application for a disabled persons (blue badge) parking bay meets KCC’s personal and 
locational assessment criteria, so unless there are compelling reasons to do so, it would be 
difficult for the Board not to approve it, as this could be contrary to the Equalities Act.

RECOMMENDATION
It is recommended that the Board approves the application, and an interim disabled persons 
(blue badge) parking bay be marked.

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



To:             Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board 

By:             KCC Highways and Transportation

Date: 4th December 2018

Subject:  Highway Works Programme 2018/19 

Classification: Information Only 

Summary: This report updates Members on the identified schemes approved for construction in 2018/19

1. Introduction 

1(1) This report provides an update and summarises schemes that have been programmed for 
delivery in 2018/19

2. Footway and Carriageway Improvement Schemes – see Appendix A

3. Drainage Repairs & Improvements – see Appendix B

4. Street Lighting – see Appendix C

5. Transportation and Safety Schemes – see Appendix D
 Casualty Reduction Measures – see Appendix D1
 Integrated Transport Schemes – see Appendix D2

6. Developer Funded Works – see Appendix E
 Section 278 Works – see Appendix E1
 Section 106 Works – see Appendix E2

7. Bridge Works – see Appendix F

8. Traffic Systems – see Appendix G

9. Combined Member Fund – see Appendix H

10. Conclusion 

10(1) This report is for Members information.

Contacts: Carol Valentine / Julian Cook 03000 418181

Contact Officers:

The following contact officers can be contacted on 03000 418181
 
Carol Valentine Highway Manager West Kent
Mike Payton Sevenoaks District Manager
Sue Kinsella Street Light Asset Manager
Earl Bourner Drainage & Structures Asset Manager
Alan Casson Senior Asset Manager 
Toby Butler                                Traffic & Network Solutions Asset Manager
Emma Green                                  Schemes Programme Manager
Jamie Hare                                     Development Agreements Manager

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



Appendix A – Footway and Carriageway Improvement Schemes

The delivery of these schemes is weather dependent; should it prove not possible to carry out 
these works on the planned dates, new dates will be arranged and the residents will be informed 
by a letter drop to their homes.

Machine Resurfacing – Contact Officer Mr Byron Lovell

Road Name Parish Extent of Works Current Status

A225 Otf
[...]
 a wall. 
Then the letter of 
agreement can be 
signed. 

Page 24

Agenda Item 5



SE 003063 Old Peugeot Garage Site, 
Otford Road A225 

Otford New Aldi Store 
including entrance 
into car park, 
alterations to 
Otford Road 
including new right 
turn lane and 
central reservation 
and a new 
entrance to 
parking area 
adjacent to A225

Technical 
Assessment and 
Approval not yet 
issued. Works will 
start following 
technical approval 
in 2018. Works 
have been 
completed one 
side.

SE 003064 Pembroke Road/High 
Street/Suffolk Way, 
Sevenoaks 

Sevenoaks Alterations to the 
signalled cross 
roads at junction 
of High 
Street/Pembroke 
Road/Suffolk Way 
including minor 
modifications to 
the road layout 
and entrance to 
car park

Technical 
Assessment and 
Approval not yet 
issued. Works will 
start following 
technical approval 
in 2018. Currently 
on site working for 
a further 10 
weeks. Works 
scheduled to start 
on 05/11/18.   

SE 003065 Westerham House, 
Fircroft Way, Edenbridge

Westerham New bellmouth 
entrance to private 
residential 
development 
including footway 
alterations and 
tactile paving 
pedestrian 
crossings

Technical 
Assessment and 
Approval not yet 
issued. Works will 
start following 
technical approval 
in 2018. 

SE 003066 Mont St Aignan Way, 
Edenbridge 

Edenbridge New Access onto 
Mont St Aignan 
Way and closure 
of existing access 
that requires TRO

Technical 
Assessment and 
Approval not yet 
issued. Works will 
start following 
technical approval 
in 2018. Now in 
the maintenance 
period. 

SE003173 St Johns Way opening Four Elms New access onto 
St Johns Way 
from the Bellway 
site off Enterprise 
way. 

Technical 
Assessment and 
Approval not yet 
issued.

Page 25

Agenda Item 5



SE003170 The Moore Road Sevenoaks Minor Entrance 
Alteration Works

Technical 
Assessment and 
Approval not yet 
issued.

SE003131 Mussenden Lane Farningham New Bellmouth Technical 
Assessment and 
Approval not yet 
issued.

Appendix E2 – Section 1
[...]
e Status
Shoreham Lane, Riverhead - Parking proposals TRO consultation is complete, SDC to 

implement scheme

Peter Lake – Sevenoaks South
Scheme Status
Blowers Hill, Cowden - Parking proposals TRO consultation is complete, SDC to 

implement scheme
Chiddingstone Causeway - 40mph speed limit Scheme has been handed over to our 

contractors for delivery

Margaret Crabtree – Sevenoaks Central
Scheme Status
Bradbourne Road/Camden Road, Sevenoaks - TRO consultation is complete, SDC to 

Page 27

Agenda Item 5



Parking proposals implement scheme
Weald Road/Lea Road, Sevenoaks - Parking 
proposals

TRO consultation is complete, SDC to 
implement scheme

Plymouth Drive – Construction of new footway near 
Lady Boswell School

Works Completed

Michael Horwood - Swanley
Scheme Status
Pucknells Close, Swanley - Parking proposals TRO consultation is complete, SDC to 

implement scheme
Azalea Drive – Swanley - Installation of new centre 
line

Works completed

Court Crescent – Swanley – Installation of bollards Works completed
Junction lining – High Firs Estate – Swanley – new 
markings for cul de sacs

Works completed

New salt bins in Hilda May Avenue & Hart Dyke 
Road -  Swanley

Works completed

David Brazier – Sevenoaks North East
Scheme Status
Ash Road, New Ash Green – Pedestrian warning 
signs

Scheme has been handed over to our 
contractors for delivery

Page 28

Agenda Item 5



To:  Joint Transportation Board 

By: Andrew Loosemore – Head of Highway Asset 
Management

Date: 4th December 2018

Subject: Local Winter Service Plan

Classification: Information only

Summary:  This report outlines the arrangements that have been made 
between Kent County Council and Sevenoaks District Council to provide 
a local winter service in the event of an operational snow alert in the 
borough/district

Introduction

1. Kent County Council Highways, Transportation & Waste (KCC HT&W) 
takes its winter service responsibilities very seriously and is proactive as well 
as reactive to w
[...]
rmers have done in recent years is greatly 
appreciated and has made a big difference in keeping rural areas clear on 
snow days. Again this year farmers will have predetermined local routes and 
will use their own tractor and KCC ploughs for clearing snow. The ploughs 
supplied are serviced by KCC each year. Each farmer will have plans detailing 
the roads that that they are responsible for ploughing.   When snow reaches a 
depth of 50mm on roads in their areas the farmers will commence ploughing 
notifying KCC as agreed in their contract. A list of farmers and their contact 
details can be found in the local plan, (although some personal information will 
not be available via this report or the website due to General Data Protection 
Regulations).  

Conclusion

5. The arrangements for working in partnership with the district councils in 
recent years has proved to be very successful and the continuing 
arrangement will enable HT&W to provide an effective winter service across 
the county. 

 Recommendations

6. Members of the Board are asked to note this report.
______________________________________________________________

Background documents: 
Kent County Council Winter Service Policy and Plan 2018/19

Contact officer: 
Julian Cook - Tel: 03000 414141

Page 30

Agenda Item 6

http://www.kent.gov.uk/roads_and_transport/highway_maintenance/winter_maintenance_and_repairs/tonbridge_and_malling_winter_s.aspx
http://www.kent.gov.uk/roads_and_transport/highway_maintenance/winter_maintenance_and_repairs/tonbridge_and_malling_winter_s.aspx


From: David Latham - Highway Policy and Inspections Manager

To: Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board

Date: 4th December 2018

Subject: Well-managed Highway Infrastructure – Implementing the Code of Practice

Classification: For Information

Summary: This paper outlines the County Council’s strategy for implementing the new Code of Practice for 
highway maintenance management which becomes fully effective in October 2018. 

It is highly unlikely that there will be any material impacts on the volume or cost of highway maintenance 
works but there will be a greater emphasis on the assessment of risk. Currently, no changes to service 
standards are proposed however, prior to any changes being made a full evaluation of options would be 
required followed by approval in accordance with the County Council Constitution. 

1. Introduction

A. Well-maintained Highways, the code of practice for highway maintenance management was 
published in July 2005. It provided local authorities with guidance on highways management and 
proposed some prescribed investigation levels for highway defects e.g. 50mm depth for 
carriageway potholes. The Code of Practice formed the basis for the County Council’s Highway 
Safety Inspection Regime and our approach to highway maintenance. Well-maintained Highways 
was repeatedly deemed to be best practice by the Courts and by adopting the principles of The 
Code of Practice we have been able to defend claims against the County Council by 
demonstrating our defence (under Section 58 of the Highways Act 1980) of implementing all 
reasonable measures and demonstrating we are not a negligent highway authority.

B. Well-managed Highway Infrastructure was published in October 2016 and replaces Well-
maintained Highways, Well-lit Highways, and Management of Highway Structures in October 
2018. Like its predecessors, Well-managed Highway Infrastructure is a national, non-statutory 
code of practice which sets out a series of general principles for highway maintenance. It is 
endorsed and recommended by the Department for Transport and its production has been 
overseen by the UK Roads Liaison Group (UKRLG) and its Roads, Bridges and Lighting Boards. 
However, the new Code of Practice is less prescriptive and instead promotes the establishment 
of local levels of service through risk-based assessment. 

C. On the 13th July 2018, the County Council’s Environment & Transport Cabinet C
[...]
 B

Page 56

Agenda Item 7



Case Study: Well-managed Highway Infrastructure – A practical 
application 

Routine Enquiries – A carriageway pothole  

The current approach 

The current Code of Practice, Well Maintained Highways, prescribes that we use locally set intervention levels 
with respect to carriageway and footway defects in Kent those intervention levels are 50mm depth for 
carriageway potholes and 20mm depth for footway potholes. 

For example, a highway steward identifies 8 potholes over a 20m stretch of a road.  

Assuming that the location is not a pedestrian crossing point, those potholes exceed 50mm deep, an emergency 
order will be raised regardless of the location or usage of that road. If the potholes are 40mm deep and likely to 
deteriorate then a 7 day or 28 day order will be raised for the repair. If the potholes are 20mm deep, they will 
either be assessed as “intervention level not met” and then no further action would be taken until the next 
highway inspection or repairs will be incorporated into a longer term scheme.  

The new approach 

The new Code of Practice, Well-managed Highway Infrastructure removes the prescriptive service standards. 
This does not mean the County Council cannot continue to use them as the basis for inspections and repairs, 
but it does give greater flexibility.  

Consider the previous example, a highway steward identifies 8 potholes over a 20m stretch of a road. The 
removal of prescriptive standards mean that the highway steward can now consider the context, the risk posed 
by the potholes and make an informed judgement about the timescale and nature of repairs.  

If the potholes are 35mm deep, in the wheel track and the road is a high trafficked, 50mph road, a 7 day repair 
could be deemed necessary on the basis that the volume and speed of traffic means that there is a greater risk 
to safety.  

Equally, if the potholes are 55mm deep but at the edge of a minor road used by farm 
traffic and a handful of v

Minutes of the meeting


9

SEVENOAKS JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD

Minutes of the meeting held on 4 December 2018 commencing at 7.00 pm

Present: Cllr. Chard (Chairman)

District Cllrs. Clack, Edwards-Winser and Layland

County Cllrs. Brazier, Horwood, Lake 

Town Cllr. Parry 

Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Crabtree, Gough, Esler 
and London

Cllrs. Dr. Canet and Dickins were also present.

14.   Minutes 

Resolved:  That the minutes of the meeting of the Sevenoaks District Joint 
Transportation Board held on 11 September 2018 be agreed and signed by 
the Chairman as a correct record.

15.   Declarations of interest 

No additional declarations of interest were made. 

16.   Matters Arising/Update (Including Actions from Previous Meetings) 

The Committee welcomed Mike Payton, Sevenoaks District Transportation 
Manager, Kent County Council.

Access to Knole Park from Sevenoaks High Street and related traffic issues were 
discussed and it was noted this matter was currently being considered by The 
Sevenoaks Society and Sevenoaks Town Council. Members were advised the 
Buckhurst 2 Car Park, to be renamed the Sevenoaks Town Car Park was on 
schedule and due to open early April 2019.

Members agreed to invite a representative from Kent County Council to the next 
meeting to discuss the management of utility companies and associated works.



Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board - 4 December 2018

10

17.   Applications for Disabled Persons (Blue Badge) Parking Bays 

The Parking Engineer presented a report considering the representations received 
during the information consultation to disabled persons (blue badge) parking bays 
within the District. 

Resolved:  That 

a) the application for a disabled persons (blue badge) parking bay that did 
not meet Kent County Council’s assessment criteria in Durant Road, 
Hextable as set out in Appendix 1, and would proceed no further, be 
noted;

b) the representations received during the informal consultation with 
neighbours for the disabled persons (blue badge) parking bays which met 
Kent County Council’s assessment criteria at High Street, Farningham 
and High Street, Penshurst and Officers comments be noted; and 

c) the application be approved and interim disabled persons (blue badge) 
parking bays be marked at High Street, Farningham and High Street, 
Penshurst as set out in Appendix 2. 

 
18.   Highway Works Programme 2018/19 

Members’ considered a report which gave an update on the identified schemes 
approved for construction in 2018/19. Members were advised that crossing works 
at Pembroke Road/High Street/Suffolk Way in Sevenoaks had been completed on 3 
December 2018. 

Resolved:  That the report be noted.

19.   Local Winter Service Plan 

Members considered a report which outlined the arrangements that had been made 
between Kent County Council and Sevenoaks District Council to provide a local 
winter service in the event of an operational snow alert in the district.

Resolved:  That the report be noted.

20.   Well-Managed Highway Infrastructure 

Members considered a report which outlined Kent County Council’s Strategy for 
implementing the new Code of Practice for Highway Maintenance Management 
which became fully effective in October 2018. 

Resolved:  That the report be noted. 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 7.19 PM



Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board - 4 December 2018

11

CHAIRMAN


